QUESTIONS RELATED TO THE STATEMENT OF WORK

Introduction
Where can interested parties locate all manuals/documents referred to in the SOW (ex: ITSP Security Manual, Procedures Manual, etc.?

Answer.  The Procedures Manual for the current contract is on the web-site.  It is currently in the process of being updated. 

Transfer of Accounts
Please define competitive range?

Answer.  The competitive range is what the Department determines to be the best contractors based on performance. 
2.2 Training
Paragraph 3. Is the Department's position that the vendor catalogue all formal and information training sessions held during the course of the contract?  If so, is ED stating that the COTR receive the results of the training programs or the contractor make these tests available for COTR review?

Answer.  Yes.  The COTR, or designee, may request to review the results of training sessions.  In addition, a brief synopis of all training conducted during the month shall be included in the contractor’s Management and Fiscal Reports.

2.5 Collection Letters
The Department states that "all collection letters" used by the contractor, be letters generated from the contractor's own computer system.  Does this apply to the required AWG notices (Notice Prior, Order of Withholding, Stop orders, etc)?

Answer.  No.  AWG  notices will be generated by the ED-DMCS.

2.6 Documentation of Collection Activity

Since a notepad transfer is not a requirement for this contract, what information, aside from the Ramification of Consolidations, needs to be transferred to the notepad screen on the ED-DMCS system?  Will this information need to be input manually or will we be using a notepad EFT for this?

Answer.  Only the most critical information will be input on the ED-DMCS notepad.  This would include, but not be limited to:  Consolidation certification to include the lender name, administrative resolution, compromise,account submitted for rehabilitation and litigation.  The documentation will be input manually into the ED-DMCS.

Will ED consider accepting Notepad Updates via EFT on the following sensitive issues? 1.   Complaints

2. Correspondence

3. Disputes with proof

4. CSD and ATB Issues

5. Consolidation and Rehabilitation ramifications given to borrowers 

This will help ED employees, PIC contractors and collection personnel from handling sensitive borrower issues.

Answer.  Updates to the ED-DMCS notepad will be by manual input.

3.2 Required Activities, Documentation and Standards Federal Employees
Will the contractor once again be required to inform ED of Federal Employees?

Answer.  No.

3.2.1 Accounts Eligible for Transfer
Please define the Department’s procedures for compromise settlements.

Answer.  The contractor will be provided the Department’s current compromise policy.  The contractor will negotiate the compromise amount within the policy guidelines.  The compromise will be documented on the ED-DMCS in a method proscribed by ED, and the contractor will send the borrower a compromise agreement letter which outlines the terms of the compromise.  The contractor will follow-up for the compromise payment and return the account as outlined in Section 4.2 of the Statement of Work.

3.3A
Administrative Wage Garnishment

Describe how a borrower becomes eligible for AWG according to the Department’s procedures?


Answer.  If the contractor determines that the borrower has the ability to pay, but no intention of repaying the debt voluntarily, the account may be eligible for Administrative Wage Garnishment.  Prior to initiating AWG, the contractor shall attempt to contact the borrower at both his home and work numbers in order to arrange repayment.  The contractor will send it’s collection letter series.  The contractor shall also verify the borrower’s home address, employment and the proper address and contact information for garnishment.  The contractor can then initiate AWG in the ED-DMCS.  Detailed training will be provided to successful offerors.

3.3B
Litigation

Will non-compliant employers be eligible for litigation?

Answer.  Yes.

3.3 Administrative Resolutions
A Death
In the SOW dated 04/20/00, verification from an official of a County Clerk'soffice was acceptable.  This information is missing from the SOW dated 06/07/00, so is the death certificate the only acceptable documentation for death write-off-.

Answer.  Yes.

Will ED require the original death certificate or certified copy thereof for all death Administrative Resolutions or will any of the verifications allowable under the current contract, such as a match on 2 of the 3 indicators as documented on a credit bureau report be retained?

Answer.  ED will require an original or certified copy of the death certificate.

B. Disability

The SOW states that the contractor shall retain the services of medical personnel to determine whether the doctor's diagnosis is for a totally and permanent disability.  In cases, where there is any question or doubt, the contractor's medical personnel shall contact the certifying doctor to review his diagnosis and/or certification to determine if the condition merits write-off.  What about using experienced administrative resolution personnel?  For example: Our current Lead Administrative Resolutions Specialist has 5+ years experience working and making determinations on disabilities, would she not be equally qualified, based on her experience.

Answer.  Past exerience in processing administrative resolutions does not qualify one as medical personnel.
The SOW states that if an EFT is approved, the contractor will send the appropriate form letter within three (3) calendar days from the date of receipt of the approval by ED.  Will there be any consideration for changing the "within three (3) calendar days, due to some accounts having more than three debts and the contractor is allowed to send only one debt specific letter per day for an account on the ED-DMCS system?

Answer.  No.  The appropriate letter will be sent from the contractor’s computer system. The one letter per day restriction applied to the ED-DMCS system.  
C. Bankruptcy

The SOW states that if an EFT is approved, the contractor will send the appropriate form letter within five (5) calendar days from the date of receipt of approval by ED.  Will there be any consideration for changing the "within 5 calendar days", due to some accounts having more than 5 debts and the contractor is allowed to send only one debt specific letter per day for an account on the ED-DMCS system?

Answer.  No.  The appropriate letter will be sent from the contractor’s computer system. The one letter per day restriction applied to the ED-DMCS system.  
3.6 Co-Makers
Does “pursue collection from the comaker to the extent permitted by law” include AWG?

Answer.  No.

4.2 Return of Accounts (B)
The contractor will fax the transmittal and forward the EFT records to ED's computer contractor within two (2) days.  Will there be any consideration for changing the "within 2 calendar days", due to some bankruptcy and disability accounts having more than 2 debts and the contractor is allowed to send only one debt specific letter per day for an account on the ED-DMCS system?

Answer.  No. The one letter per day restriction applied to the ED-DMCS system.  
Section 4.2 states that a contractor "may not return an account prior to six months from the date of transfer, unless the account balance is resolved".  How does the Department intend to monitor this process and what is the penalty for returning accounts within this window even if all stated level of effort has been completed?

Answer.  All accounts being returned by the contractor must be approved by Department staff first.  The Department will not approve the return of accounts that have not been with the contractor at least six months unless the balance is resolved.

Return of Accounts, states,  "The contractor shall follow procedures relating to the return of accounts as outlined below: Any account that has been settled-in-full...."  This implies the return of paid compromise accounts by the contractor.  However, in the last PCA meeting in May 2000, a new compromise handling procedure was presented, whereas, ED would recall these accounts provided the L102 was updated as instructed at the time the compromise was solicited.  Please clarify if settled-in-full accounts are to be returned by the contractor or will be recalled by ED.

Answer. Settled in full accounts are to be returned by the contractor.  The compromise handling procedure presented at the meeting in May 2000 is in a testing phase at this time.

5.1 Contractor Deliverables
Has the Department established specific formats for the reports mentioned in this section?

Answer.  No.

6.1.A
Interface Requirements

Communication link with ED is contradictory in SOW vs Task Order-- SOW says that the communication link is the responsibility of contractor and then states that "ED will provide".  There is a contradiction here.  Then the Task Order states that "ED will provide".  What is the actual requirement? (SOW 6. I.A vs RFTOP H.3)

6.1B.2
Imaging Equipment Requirements,

Who is the Department’s current computer contractor, and how can bidders determine compatibility with the current imaging?

6.1.C
Summary of Contractor Computer System Requirements, 



What is the level of system update access that ED is expecting.



Will ED allow the requirement of direct access via a dedicated line to be expanded to access through the internet or a frame relay port on our wide area network?

How many ED PC stations will require communications software to access our system?

When will the documentation about file layouts and FTP be available? Would it be reasonable to just send out hard copies if soft copies are not available?

Miscellaneous Questions:

Will the new training manual or the equivalent for OSFA PCA Task Order SIN 621-4 be made available now, or will it be distributed only after the new contract is awarded.


Answer.  No.  The new training manual will be distributed after contract award.

